

C.A. No. 09-17490

**\*\*SET FOR ARGUMENT IN SAN FRANCISCO ON NOV. 28, 2011\*\***

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA AND CITY OF KIVALINA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH  
AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY  
CORPORATION; THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
COMPANY, INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES CORPORATION;  
DTE ENERGY COMPANY; DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION; DYNEGY  
HOLDINGS, INC.; EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY  
HOLDINGS COMPANY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; GENON  
ENERGY, INC.; THE SOUTHERN COMPANY; AND XCEL ENERGY INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,***

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Case No. C-08-1138-SBA  
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong, United States District Judge*

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
REGARDING *AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER V. CONNECTICUT***

---

Peter D. Keisler  
David T. Buente, Jr.  
Quin M. Sorenson  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
COMPANY; AMERICAN  
ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE  
CORP.; and DUKE ENERGY CORP.

Jerome C. Roth  
Daniel P. Collins  
Benjamin J. Maro  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
SHELL OIL COMPANY

---

(Additional Counsel on Subsequent Pages)

---

John F. Daum  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899  
Telephone: (213) 430-6111

Jonathan D. Hacker  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-4001  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Shawn Patrick Regan  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 309-1000

F. William Brownell  
Norman W. Fichthorn  
Allison D. Wood  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: (202) 955-1500

Belynda B. Reck  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 532-2000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
DTE ENERGY COMPANY; EDISON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>AEP</i> Confirms That Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Been Displaced .....	1
A. <i>AEP</i> Held That the CAA Displaces Federal Common Law Claims Based on Emissions of Greenhouse Gases.....	2
B. <i>AEP</i> Refutes Plaintiffs’ Arguments for Evading Displacement .....	5
II. <i>AEP</i> Supports Other Grounds of Dismissal Raised by Defendants .....	7
A.    Article III Standing.....	7
B.    Political Question Doctrine.....	8
C.    Scope of Federal Common Law .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Greensprings Baptist Christian Fellowship Trust v. Cilley</i> , 629 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 2
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	2, 7
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	6, 7
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	7
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7604(g)(2) .....	3
